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county ; Twin lakes, in the town of Lincoln, and Pike lake in Polk 
county ; any lake in the county of Langlade, except in Post lake, 
any lakes in the counties of Portage and Marquette, except in 
Buffalo lake. The bag limit for cisco in any lake in Waukesha 
county shall be twenty-five each day. No person shall set, use or 
operate any fyke net or drop net in any waters within two miles 
from the shore line of Door county, excepting in that portion 
south of Limekiln bluff. There shall be a close season for large 
and small-mouthed black bass from March first to June * • * 
twentieth in Sturgeon bay and Sawyer's harbor in Door county. 
The provisions of subsection (3) of section 29.14 shall not apply 
to Door county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1925. 

No..438, Al 	 [Published July 2, 1925. 

CHAPTER 425. 

AN ACT to amend sections 35.33, 35.46, 35.49 and 35.52, and to 
create subsection (20) of section 35.84 of the statutes, relating 
to state printing. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 35.33, 35.46, 35.49 and 35.52 of the stat-

utes are amended to read: 35.33 (I) Upon receiving printer's 
copy, and the necessary requisitions from the respective boards of 
regents of the University of Wisconsin or of the state normal 
schools, and of the requisitioning officer of the state historical 
society, the printing board shall order the state printer to do all 
book, catalogue, bulletin and other printing, exclusive of job 
work, which is required for the nse of said university, including 
all of its departments and officers, and for the use of said normal 
schooLs and for the use of the state historical society; provided, 
however, that the governor may cause the withdrawal of any 
printing requisition if in his opinion public policy demands it or 
if the edition of the item requisitioned seems excessive. In such 
cases he shall hear the statement of the requisitioning officer of 
the institution concerned and shall communicate to such officer 
the reasons for his action. 
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(2) As a basis for printing by the state printers maximum 
prices for work and materials, exclusive of paper, are fixed for 
third class printing for the state historical society as follows: 

(a) Composition. Plain matter, one dollar per thousand ems. 
Figure work, one dollar and fifty cents per thousand ems_ 
Rule and figure work, two dollars per thousand ems. 
All type matter shall be measured as if it had been set solid. 
Necessary fractions of pages may be counted as full pages, 

but no charge shall be made for blank pages. 
(b) Prices for all other work in this class shall be the same as 

for second, third and fourth class printing as set out in schedule 
in section 35.43, except machine sewed cloth, buckram or other 
hard binding, when the maximum price shall be double maximum 
price when the book page measures more than eighty square 
inches, and three times maximum when the book page measures 
more than one hundred and sixty square inches. 

35.46 Every such bid shall be in writing inclosed in a sealed 
envelope, having indorsed thereon "Proposals for State Print-
ing ;" shall be filed in the office of the printing board on or before 
the time specified in the advertisement therefor as the day when 
the bids will be opened ; shall spec- ify the class or classes of print-
ing for which it is made and the per centum of discount off from 
maximum prices (which shall be uniform, the same discount for 
every item), at which the bidder proposes to do the work ; shall be 
accompanied by a certificate of the state treasurer showing that 
the bidder has deposited with such treasurer one thousand dollars 
in money or United States bonds, subject to the provisions of this 
chapter; shall be accompanied by a provisional agreement under 
seal, executed by the bidder to the effect that if such bid be ac-
cepted, and if he shall fail to enter into a printing contract and 
execute a bond within the time and conditioned as required by 
law, and to the effect that if, after executing such printing con-
tract and bond, he shall fail to comply therewith, then and in 
either such case, the said one thousand dollars shall become abso-
lutely the property of the state, and shall not constitute an offset 
or counterclaim against the penalty or damages which may be re-
covered by the state upon said contract and bond ; and shall be 
further accompanied by a * * * bond, executed by a surety 
company duly authorized to do business in this state, in the sum 
of five thousand dollars, * * * to the effect that • • • 
it guarantees the bidder will, if his bid be accepted, execute the 
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contract and bond required by law within such time as may be 
prescribed by said board. * * 

35.49 Within ten days after the acceptance of any bid, or such 
further time as the printing board may allow therefor, said board 
shall cause a contract to be prepared and entered into by said 
board on the part of the state and said bidder, setting forth fully 
the terms and conditions under which the work specified is to be 
performed. Such bidder shall at the same time " * • fur-
task a bond to the state * * * , such bond to be executed by 
a surety company duly authorized to do business in this state and 
to be conditioned for the faithful performance of all duties re-
quired of him by law and by the terms and conditions of his con-
tract. The amount or penalty of such bond shall be twenty thou-
sand dollars if the obligor's contract be for the furnishing of two 
or more of the first four classes of public printing ; and ten thou-
sand dollars if his contract be for the furnishing of one of said 
classes of printing. Said bond shall be approved by said board 
and, together with the contract and all other papers relating 
thereto, be deposited in the office of the secretary of state. 

35.52 The printing specified in each separate order for print-
ing shall be separately performed and, when completed, shall be 
delivered by the state printer as follows : Printing for the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin and for the normal schools, to the secretaries 
of their boards of regents, respectively ; printing for state his-
torical society, for Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and let-
ters, for Wisconsin archaeological society, board of commissioners 
of the geological and natural history survey, and for the Wiscon-
sin branch of the American institute of criminal law and crimin-
ology, to their respective secretaries ; printing of the first class, 
to the chief clerks, respectively, who order it, all other printing 
• * * , to the superintendent of public property, who shall 
distribute it to the department which ordered said printing. 
Every person to whom any public printing shall be delivered as 
aforesaid, shall receipt for the same upon the back of the dupli-
cate orders, if the quantity thereof is found upon actual count to 
correspond with the requirements of the order, and one of said 
receipted duplicates shall be filed with the printing board. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 35.84 of the 
statutes to read : (35.84) (20) The superintendent of public 
property shall deliver to the state historical society three copies 
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of each message, report, journal, legislative bill, bulletin, circular 
or set of bound public documents of whatever character printed 
at the expense of the state. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1925. 

No. 420, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1925. 

CHAPTER 426. 

AN ACT to create section 48.331 and to amend subsection (13) of 
section 20.17, subsections (9) and (10) of section 48.33, and sec-
tion 166.09 of the statutes, relating to maternity aid, and mak-
ing an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

48.331 Aid shall also be granted to the mother of a child during 
the period extending from six months before to six months after 
the birth of the child, if her financial circumstances are such as to 
deprive either the mother or child of proper care. Such aid shall 
be governed in all respects by the provisions of section 48.33, 
except that the limitation therein upon the maximum amount of 
aid per month shall not apply and that the aid allowed under this 
section may be given in the form of supplies, nursing, medical or 
othef assistance in lieu of money. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (13) of section 20.17, subsections (9) 
and (10) of section 48.33 and section 166.09 of the statutes are 
amended to read: (20.17) (13) Annually, on January first, 
not to exceed thirty thousand dollars, for state aid * * * ac-
cording to the provisions of sections 48.33 and 48.331 of the 
statutes. 

(48.33) (9) The county clerk of each county having a popula-
tion of one hundred thousand or more shall make a report to the 
county board at its annual November meeting showing in detail 
the amount of money advanced by the county to the residents of 
each town, village and city under the provisions of this section 
and vetiop •8.3.71. The county board at such meeting shall de-
termine the amount to be raised and paid by each such town, 


